

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

JILL SIKKELEE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY MASON SAHARIA
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
JENA R. NEUSCHELER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*

CATHERINE SLAVIN
GORDON REES SCULLY
MANSUKHANI LLP
*1717 Arch Street,
Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19103*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7325
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	16
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with this Court's decisions concerning impossibility preemption	17
B. The court of appeals further erred by holding that the Federal Aviation Act does not preempt the entire field of aviation safety.....	23
C. The question presented is an exceptionally important one that warrants the Court's review in this case	31
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	45a
Appendix C	47a
Appendix D	155a
Appendix E	157a
Appendix F	163a
Appendix G	217a
Appendix H.....	219a
Appendix I	275a
Appendix J	297a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 12, 27
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc.</i> <i>v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	23
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	25, 26, 27, 33
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993).....	2, 31
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	17, 22
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Commission</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	24, 26, 31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	17
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	23
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	25, 28, 29
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	26, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	6, 30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26, 27, 28

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	2, 17
Air Commerce Act,	
Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568 (1926)	4
§ 3(b), 44 Stat. 569.....	4
§ 3(f), 44 Stat. 570.....	4
§ 11(a)(2), 44 Stat. 574	5
Federal Aviation Act,	
Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
§ 601(a), 72 Stat. 775.....	24
§ 602, 72 Stat. 776.....	24
§ 604, 72 Stat. 778.....	24
49 U.S.C. 40120(c).....	13, 29
49 U.S.C. 44701	12, 28
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)	5, 6
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(1).....	24, 30
49 U.S.C. 44704	24
49 U.S.C. 44704(a)(1).....	6
49 U.S.C. 44704(b)	7
49 U.S.C. 44704(c).....	7
49 U.S.C. 44704(d)	7
49 U.S.C. 44704(d)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. 44711(a)(1).....	7
14 C.F.R. 21.21	6
14 C.F.R. 21.31	6
14 C.F.R. 21.93	7
14 C.F.R. 21.93(a)	7, 23
14 C.F.R. 21.95	8, 20
14 C.F.R. 21.97	23
14 C.F.R. 21.97(a)	20
14 C.F.R. 21.113	7
14 C.F.R. 21.115	20
14 C.F.R. 21.137	7
14 C.F.R. 21.303(a)	8
14 C.F.R. 21.303(a)(4)	8
14 C.F.R. pt. 23	6

VI

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
14 C.F.R. pt. 25	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 27	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 29	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 31	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 33	6
14 C.F.R. 33.11	6, 30
14 C.F.R. 33.11-33.39	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 35	6
14 C.F.R. 91.13(a)	30
Miscellaneous:	
Geoffrey M. Hand, Comment, <i>Should Juries Decide Aircraft Design? Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp. and Federal Preemption of State Tort Law</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. Rev. 741 (1995)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	5, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	25, 31
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 2, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1925)	3, 5
